14 Impairment losses
2010

AED ‘000
2009

AED ‘000

Impairment losses on:
- equity accounted investees (see note 19(b)) 10,295 365,652
- available for sale financial assets (see note 20) 227,273 639,578
- other assets  - 331,012
- loans 26,781  -

264,349 1,336,242

15 Property, plant and equipment
Details of property, plant and equipment are set out in Schedule I on pages 124 and 125. Depreciation charges have been
allocated as follows:

2010
AED ‘000

2009
AED ‘000

Cost of sales 1,501,433 1,209,724
Administrative expenses 239,072 97,815

1,740,505 1,307,539

Mubadala Development Company PJSC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

16 Intangible assets

 Exploration
 licenses

 AED ’000
 Trademarks

 AED ’000

 Proved and
 probable

 oil and gas
 reserves

 AED ’000

 Possible and
 contingent
 oil and gas

 reserves
 AED ’000

 Goodwill
 AED ’000

 Others
 AED ’000

 Total
 AED ’000

Cost
At 1 January 2009 (as originally stated)  212,145  -  2,313,996  1,427,038  399,971  618,328  4,971,478
Effect of change in accounting policy  -  -  -  39,034  -  116,494  155,528

At 1 January 2009 (as restated)  212,145  -  2,313,996  1,466,072  399,971  734,822  5,127,006
Additions  229,172  -  -  -  -  274,738  503,910
Acquisitions through business combinations  -  1,799,919  -  -  10,946  464,890  2,275,755
Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  (32,584)  (32,584)
Effect of change in accounting policy  191,022  -  -  -  -  147,850  338,872
Effect of movement in foreign exchange rates  -  224,484  -  -  -  68,129  292,613

At 31 December 2009 (restated)  632,339  2,024,403  2,313,996  1,466,072  410,917  1,657,845  8,505,572

At 1 January 2010 (as originally stated)  441,317  2,024,403  2,313,996  1,427,038  410,917  1,393,501  8,011,172
Effect of change in accounting policy  191,022  -  -  39,034  -  264,344  494,400

At 1 January 2010 (as restated)  632,339  2,024,403  2,313,996  1,466,072  410,917  1,657,845  8,505,572
Additions  -  -  -  -  184,687  468,258  652,945
Transfers (to) / from property, plant and equipment  (2,007)  -  -  -  -  149,496  147,489
Disposals  -  -  -  (322,350)  (2,065)  (195,788)  (520,203)
Effect of movement in foreign exchange rates  -  185,609 -  -  -  64,802  250,411

At 31 December 2010  630,332  2,210,012  2,313,996  1,143,722  593,539  2,144,613  9,036,214

Accumulated amortization and impairment losses
At 1 January 2009 (as originally stated)  (10,056)  -  (2,090,321)  (1,113,287)  (351,899)  (512,184)  (4,077,747)
Effect of change in accounting policy  -  -  -  (39,034)  -  (56,473)  (95,507)

At 1 January 2009 (as restated)  (10,056)  -  (2,090,321)  (1,152,321)  (351,899)  (568,657)  (4,173,254)
Charge for the year  (14,639)  -  (40,247)  (27,162)  -  (80,036)  (162,084)
Provision for impairment  -  -  -  (178,095)  (11,656)  -  (189,751)
Reversal of impairment provision  -  -  536,456  88,421  -  15,204  640,081
Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  31,932  31,932
Effect of change in accounting policy  (1,837)  -  -  -  -  (11,476)  (13,313)
Effect of movement in foreign exchange rates  -  -  -  -  -  1,057  1,057

At 31 December 2009 (restated)  (26,532)  -  (1,594,112)  (1,269,157)  (363,555)  (611,976)  (3,865,332)

At 1 January 2010 (as originally stated)  (24,695) -  (1,594,112)  (1,230,123)  (363,555)  (544,027)  (3,756,512)
Effect of change in accounting policy  (1,837)  -  -  (39,034)  -  (67,949)  (108,820)

At 1 January 2010 (as restated)  (26,532)  -  (1,594,112)  (1,269,157)  (363,555)  (611,976)  (3,865,332)
Charge for the year1  (58,392)  -  (173,459)  (23,268) -  (170,872)  (425,991)
Provision for impairment  -  -  (1,745)  (30,597)  (184,457)  (22,782)  (239,581)
Disposals  -  -  -  288,193  -  119,824  408,017
Effect of movement in foreign exchange rates  -  -  -  -  -  (22,916)  (22,916)

At 31 December 2010  (84,924)  -  (1,769,316)  (1,034,829)  (548,012)  (708,722)  (4,145,803)

Carrying amounts

At 1 January 2009  202,089  -  223,675  313,751  48,072  166,165  953,752

At 31 December 2009  605,807  2,024,403  719,884  196,915  47,362  1,045,869  4,640,240

At 31 December 2010  545,408  2,210,012  544,680  108,893  45,527  1,435,891  4,890,411
1 See note 2(e)(iii) for impact on account of change in accounting policies.

Mubadala annual RepoRt 2010   94 / 95

Mubadala Development Company PJSC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

16 Intangible assets (continued)

Impairment losses
During the year, the Group changed its accounting policy relating to exploration and evaluation expenditures, as explained
in note 2(e)(iii). As a result of this change, the carrying values of cash generating units, Sebuku and Jasmine, increased due to the
capitalization of certain past successful exploratory drilling and acquisition costs. This increase, along with the increase in future

[…]

AED ‘000

2009
AED ‘000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 11,481,153 11,519,018

Financial liabilities  (6,445,057)  (6,763,315)

5,036,096 4,755,703

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 6,763,282 2,490,569

Financial liabilities  (19,943,871)  (20,341,108)

 (13,180,589)  (17,850,539)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore,
a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2009.

31 December 2010

Profit / (loss) Equity

100bp
 increase

AED ‘000

100bp
decrease
AED ‘000

100bp
increase

AED ‘000

100bp
decrease
AED ‘000

Variable rate instruments  (131,806) 131,806  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity net  (131,806) 131,806  -  -

31 December 2009

Profit / (loss) Equity

100bp
 decrease
AED ‘000

100bp
decrease
AED ‘000

100bp
increase

AED ‘000

100bp
decrease
AED ‘000

Variable rate instruments  (178,505) 178,505  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity net  (178,505) 178,505  -  -

Mubadala Development Company PJSC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37 Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Fair value

Fair value versus carrying amounts
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities, together with their carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial
position, are as follows:

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

Carrying
amount

AED ‘000

Fair
value

AED ‘000

Carrying
amount

AED ‘000

Fair
value

AED ‘000

Assets carried at fair value
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14,390,025 14,390,025 11,948,949 11,948,949

Available for sale financial assets